

ORIGINAL
(e-filed)

20090081

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
MAY 8, 2009
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Douglas S. McArthur,)	Supreme Court Case No. 20090081
)	
Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
North Dakota Workforce Safety)	
and Insurance,)	
)	
Appellee,)	
)	
And)	
)	
Central Dakota Beef, LLC,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
)	

+++++

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE NORTH DAKOTA
WORKFORCE SAFETY AND INSURANCE**

+++++

**APPEAL FROM ORDER DATED NOVEMBER 12, 2008,
AND JUDGMENT ENTERED JANUARY 23, 2009
WELLS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE JAMES BEKKEN**

+++++

**Douglas W. Gigler, ID # 04984
Special Assistant Attorney General for
Workforce Safety and Insurance
1800 Radisson Tower
201 North 5th Street
Post Office Box 2626
Fargo, North Dakota 58108
(701) 237-5544**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
STATEMENT OF CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	27
LAW AND ARGUMENT	28
I. Burden of Proof and Scope of Review of Agency Decisions.....	28
II. The Evidence from the Record as a Whole Supports WSI/ALJ Seaworth’s Findings and Conclusion that McArthur Voluntarily Limited His Income Without Good Cause.....	33
A. The Central Dakota Beef modified job was within McArthur’s physical limitations	35
B. McArthur’s voluntary termination of his employment with Central Dakota Beef was not justified.....	41
III. WSI/ALJ Seaworth adequately explained the reasons medical evidence favorable to McArthur was rejected and medical evidence unfavorable to his claim was accepted.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
<u>Barnes v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,</u> 2003 ND 14 ¶ 9, 668 N.W.2d 290.....	30, 32
<u>Elshaug v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,</u> 2003 ND 177 ¶ 12, 671 N.W.2d 784	29, 40
<u>Feist v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 1997 ND 177 ¶ 8, 569 N.W.2d 1 (N.D. 1997)	29
<u>Fuhrman v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 1997 ND 191, 569 N.W.2d 269	29
<u>Hopfauf v. North Dakota Workers Compensation,</u> 1998 ND 40, 575 N.W.2d 436.....	30
<u>Howes v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 429 N.W.2d 730 (N.D. Ct. App. 1988)	28
<u>Johnson v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 496 N.W.2d 562 (N.D. 1993)	30
<u>Latraille v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 481 N.W.2d 466 (N.D. 1992).....	40
<u>Lawrence v. North Dakota Workers Comp. Bur.,</u> 2000 ND 60, ¶ 27, 600 N.W.2d 254.....	33
<u>Lucier v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 556 N.W.2d 56, 69 (N.D. 1996)	30
<u>Pleinis v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 472 N.W.2d 459 (N.D. 1992)	30
<u>Power Fuels, Inc. v. Elkin,</u> 283 N.W.2d 214, 219 (N.D. 1979)	28
<u>Reynolds v. North Dakota Workmen’s Compensation Bureau,</u> 328 N.W.2d 247 (N.D. 1982)	28
<u>Thompson v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,</u> 2006 ND 69 ¶ 11, 712 N.W.2d 309.....	47

<u>Unser v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 1999 ND 129 ¶ 22, 598 N.W.2d 89	28
<u>Barnes v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,</u> 2003 ND 141, ¶ 9, 668 N.W.2d 290	31
<u>Christl v. Swanson,</u> 2000 ND 74, ¶ 12, 609 N.W.2d 70	45
<u>Elshaug v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,</u> 2003 ND 177, ¶ 12, 671 N.W.2d 784	30, 31
<u>Feist v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 1997 ND 177, ¶ 8, 569 N.W.2d 1 (N.D. 1997).....	30
<u>Gofor Oil, Inc. v. State,</u> 427 N.W.2d 104, 107 (N.D. 1988)	35
<u>Hopfauf v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 1998 ND 40, ¶ 8, 575 N.W.2d 436	31
<u>Lee v. North Dakota Workers Comp.,</u> 1998 ND 218, ¶ 5, 587 N.W.2d 423	31
<u>Lucier v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 556 N.W.2d 56, 69 (N.D. 1996)	31
<u>State v. Norman,</u> 2003 ND 66, ¶ 20, 660 N.W.2d 549	44
<u>State ex rel. Stenehjem v. FreeEats.com,</u> 2006 ND 84, ¶ 14, 712 N.W.2d 828	45
<u>Stein v. Workforce Safety and Ins.,</u> 2006 ND 343, ¶ 9, 710 N.W.2d 369	43
<u>Witcher v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 1999 ND 225, ¶ 11, 602 N.W.2d 704	43
<u>Zander v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,</u> 2003 ND 193, ¶ 6, 672 N.W.2d 668	30

STATUTES

<u>North Dakota Century Code</u>	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
N.D.C.C. § 65-01-11.	28
N.D.C.C. § 65-05.1-01(4)(c)	22
N.D.C.C. 65-05-08(7)	23, 33
